
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

9 March 2023 
Appointment Centre – 

Town Hall 

 
Members 12: Quorum 4  
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Ray Best 
Patricia Brown 
Jason Frost (Chairman) 
Laurance Garrard 
 

Linda Hawthorn 
Jacqueline McArdle 
Christine Smith 
David Taylor 
 

Bryan Vincent 
Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) 
Julie Wilkes 
Darren Wise 
 

 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Statutory Members 
representing the Churches 

Statutory Members 
representing parent 
governors 

  Jack How (Roman Catholic 
Church) 

Julie Lamb, Special Schools 
 

   

 
Non-voting members representing local teacher unions and professional associations:  
Ian Rusha (National Education Union) 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 9 March 2023 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling pers
[...]

and Scrutiny Board and if approved, submitted for a response to Council, Cabinet and other 

relevant bodies. 

 

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 

detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

 

 

 Terms of Reference 
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

 Drug, Alcohol & sexual Services 

 Health & Wellbeing 

 Health O & Scrutiny 

 Adult Care 

 Learning and Physical Disabilities 

 Employment & Skills 

 Education 

 Child Protection 

 Youth Services 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 9 March 2023 

 
 

 

 Fostering & Adoption Services 

 Education Traded Services 

 Early Years Services 

 Looked after Children 

 Media 

 Communications 

 Advertising 

 Corporate Events 

 Bereavement & Registration Services 

 Crime & Disorder 
 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 9 March 2023 

 
 

 

 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 9 March 2023 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 To receive (if any) 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 

6th December 2022 and 15th January 2023 and authorise the Chairman to sign them 
 

5 POLICING NUMBERS UPDATE (Pages 5 - 20) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

6 ADULT SOCIAL CARE FINANCIAL OUTTURN (Pages 21 - 34) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

7 LOCAL AREA COORDINATION UPDATE (Pages 35 - 42) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

 
  

 
 

Zena Smith 
Democratic and Election Services Manager 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

6 December 2022 (7.00  - 7.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, Jason Frost (Chairman), Christine Smith and 
David Taylor 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard, Jacqueline McArdle, Bryan Vincent 
and Julie Wilkes 

Labour Group 
 

Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Patricia Brown, 
Lamb and Darren Wise. 
 

9 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

10 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an 
emergency. 
 

11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 12th July 2022 and 6th September 2022 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

12 PEOPLE OSSC TOPIC GROUP SCOPES  
 
The Sub-Committee were presented with 3 topic groups’ scopes. 
 
Members first considered the scope for the Adult SEND Provisions topic 
group. The lead member, Councillor Wise explained that the initial aim of 
the group was to investigate the provisions that were currently in place for 
adults with SEND to identify areas of focused scrutiny. Councillors Wilkes 
and McArdle nominated themselves to join the topic group. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 6 December 2022 

 

 

 

 
Members then discussed the EHCP and SEND School Provisions topic 
group. Members noted that the lead member, Councillor Pat Brown, had 
sent apologies so were not prepared to make a decision. Members did state 
that the investigation of special school places was key and should be a main 
focus. 
 
Members finally considered the School Readiness. Councillor Frankie 
Walker, the lead member of the topic group, explained to the Sub-
Committee the school readiness rates for children on free school meals in 
Havering was below the London and England averages and this would be 
the main focus alongside children in poverty. Cllr Walker identified the 
wards within havering with the largest percentage of children in poverty but 
explained the data was from 2017 so would be looking for more up to date 
data. Members noted that not all children in poverty are able to access free 
school meals. Cllr Walker explained that the topic group would scrutinise 
other London Borough’s and Council’s provisions and analyse them 
compared to Havering’s provisions. Other members suggested consulting 
external services and business which are not Council-led or funded. 
 
The Sub-Committee: 
 

1) Approved the scopes for the Adult SEND and School Readiness 
topic groups 

2) Approved for the Adult SEND and School Readiness topic groups to 
commence at the earliest possible time 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 2



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
Appointment Centre Rooms 10 & 11 - Town Hall 

25 January 2023 (7.00  - 7.55 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, Jason Frost (Chairman), Christine Smith and 
David Taylor 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard, Jacqueline McArdle, Bryan Vincent 
and Julie Wilkes 

Labour Group 
 

Patricia Brown and Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) 
 

East Havering 
Residents Group 

Darren Wise 

 
 
 
19 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman reminded members of the procedure to take in case of an 
emergency. 
 

20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

21 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no disclosures of interests 
 

22 IN-BOROUGH SUPPORTED HOUSING UPDATE  
 
The Sub-Committee was presented with an update on the in-borough 
supported housing scheme. 
 
Members noted the Council had commissioned Centre Point as the service 
provider and officers explained that this had been positive and savings had 
been made. Sub-Committee members had also noted the scheme was 
beneficial as the Council owned the properties so would reduce costs, 
provide greater decision making opportunities for the Council and present 
less risk if a provider goes bankrupt. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 25 January 2023 

 

 

 

Officers explained that the Council was looking at expanding the scheme as 
it had received such positive feedback. Members finally noted that the 
scheme was for 18-24 year old residents who have been referred to the 
Council by their social worker. 
 
The Sub-Committee did not suggest any recommendations. 
 

23 EHCP AND SEND PROVISIONS TOPIC GROUP  
 
The Sub-Committee received the scope for the EHCP and SEDN provisions 
topic group. 
 
Cllr Pat Brown, who was leading the topic group, updated members that she 
had sent initial questions to officers and had visited Corbets Tey school. 
 
The Sub-Committee approved the topic group scope. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



 

 
People Overview 
& Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 
9 March 2023 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Police Extraction and Response Times 
Update 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Luke Phimister, Committee Services 
Officer 
Luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
Policy context: 
 

 
The report deals with information 
previously requested by the Sub-
Committee. 


[...]
on duty MIST Supervisors are assigned 2 CRIS’ 
each per set to complete VSS.

Good news

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

   PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Subject Heading:  
 
 

ASC outturn projections at period 9 
2022/23 and main cost drivers of spend 

SLT Lead:  
 

Barbara Nicholls, Director Adult Social 
Care 
 

Report Author and contact details:  
 
 

Caroline May, Assistant Director Business 
Management 
01708 433671 
Caroline.May@Havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context:  
 
 

The report provides an update on the key cost 
drivers in Adult Social Care linked to the 
financial monitoring position at the end of 
period 9 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
An update on the Adult Social Care (ASC) budget projections for outturn as at period 9 
2022/23 and a review of the key cost drivers impacting the budget across the service. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
To note the contents of the report. 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

This report gives some national context of the main cost drivers related to Adult Social Care 
(ASC), the budget pressures and outturn position as at period 9 and explores the cost drivers 
that are pertinent to Havering.   
 
1. National Context    
 
1.1 In November 2022, the Association of Directors of Adult Social Care published their 

Autumn survey that concluded that adult social care is in a significantly worse position to 
cope than in the same period in 2021. Nationally nearly half a million people are waiting for 
a care act assessment or review. Adult social care, both councils and providers (such as 
care homes and care agencies) is increasingly struggling to recruit and retain staff, with the 
highest vacancy rate of 165,000 reported for 2021/22.  

 
1.2 Even though many more home care hours are reported as being provided than for a similar 

period last year, the number of hours that cannot be delivered due to staffing capacity is 
rising at an even faster rate. This means that more people are not getting the
[...]
2
Lewisham 206,563 28,846 235,409 £11,651 £28,521 £2,314 £42,485 £206 £32,958 £819 £5,237 £39,013 £1,352 £81,498 £346

Merton 141,072 27,280 168,352 £3,534 £18,226 £2,430 £24,190 £171 £18,089 £3,019 £2,281 £23,388 £857 £47,578 £283
Newham 241,474 25,468 266,942 £16,765 £28,599 £9,507 £54,871 £227 £31,305 £3,873 £3,089 £38,266 £1,503 £93,137 £349

Redbridge 195,425 38,146 233,571 £7,612 £27,738 £4,834 £40,184 £206 £30,162 £3,975 £1,982 £36,119 £947 £76,303 £327
Richmond upon Thames 119,767 31,644 151,411 £4,627 £17,616 £1,035 £23,278 £194 £22,329 £5,261 £4,222 £31,812 £1,005 £55,090 £364

Southwark 223,183 25,997 249,180 £10,512 £28,983 £4,911 £44,406 £199 £29,117 £1,849 £952 £31,919 £1,228 £76,324 £306
Sutton 128,681 31,864 160,545 £3,207 £16,656 £1,400 £21,263 £165 £25,453 £6,035 £2,372 £33,860 £1,063 £55,123 £343

Tower Hamlets 230,416 17,606 248,022 £10,827 £30,104 £9,761 £50,692 £220 £32,482 £3,947 £9,278 £45,707 £2,596 £96,399 £389
Waltham Forest 186,918 28,584 215,502 £8,079 £26,931 £7,804 £42,815 £229 £27,138 £2,557 £4,017 £33,711 £1,179 £76,526 £355

Wandsworth 237,334 31,627 268,961 £6,593 £30,134 £7,303 £44,030 £186 £23,689 £5,362 £3,953 £33,003 £1,044 £77,033 £286
Westminster 149,583 24,991 174,574 £7,707 £12,813 £3,127 £23,647 £158 £27,470 £8,767 £2,440 £38,677 £1,548 £62,324 £357

lowest £119 lowest £585 lowest £209
average £212 average £1,143 average £345
median £217 median £1,060 median £345
highest £321 highest £2,596 highest £494

Table 1: Gross Current Expenditure (in millions) on long and short term care combined, by age band and primary support 

65 and Over Total popn18 to 64Population by borough

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

     PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

The sustainability of Local Area 
Coordination (LAC) in Havering 

SLT Lead: 
 

Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult Social 
Care and Health 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Claire Monmirelle 
Claire.monmirelle@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Area Coordination supports the 
Council to deliver against its Corporate 
Plan 2022-2027 priorities under People: 
“Things that are important to our 
Residents”.  

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
People Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee have requested an item on the 
sustainability of Local Area Coordination (LAC). Specifically: 
 

 How sustainable is LAC? 

 Has there been any partnership buy-in? 

 If LAC is successful, could it be scaled up to cover the entire Borough? 
 
This report details a short history of Local Area Coordination in Havering and the 
impact on the lives of residents and communities before addressing the specific 
questions. Appendix 1 sets out the costs for a staged approach to a full borough 
roll out of LAC. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
 
Members are asked to note the contents of the report and consider the feasibility of 
continuation and expansion of LAC.  
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Claire.monmirelle@havering.gov.uk


People Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee 9th March 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
Introduction and background 
 
Local Area Coordination has been operational in Havering for two and a half years. 
8 Local Area Coordinators cover three main areas (Harold Hill, Rainham and 
Collier Row/Havering Park) split into 8 ‘patches’ of 10-12,000 residents. Over 400 
people have been ‘walked alongside’ (supported). The team receive regular 
introductions from other areas of Havering that are not covered by LAC. Full 
borough coverage of LAC would enable all residents to benefit. 
 
The concept of Local Area Coordination originated in Western Australia and is now 
operational in 12 areas across the UK. There is an increasing national interest in it 
and new teams are emerging. The Local Area Coordination Network provides 
guidance and support to the Havering team, and the governance sits with a 
Council-led multi-agency Leadership Group. 
 
Local Area Coordination enables people 
[...]
12 LACs 
1 senior LAC 
1 Manager 

16 LACs 
2 Senior LACs 
1 manager 

22 LACs 
2 Senior LACs 
1 Manager 

Staffing 

costs 

£249,000 

(funding  

£661,000 £896,000 £1,166,000 

Page 41



 
PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 9th March 2023 
 

Other 

costs 

£8,750 £15,000 £15,000 £15,000 

Total  £257,750 £676,000 £911,000 £1,181,000 

 

 
 

Page 42


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes
	230125 Minutes
	Minutes


	5 POLICING NUMBERS UPDATE
	Response Policing Senior Partnership meeting January 23 (002)

	6 ADULT SOCIAL CARE FINANCIAL OUTTURN
	Appendix A - Benchmarking on Spend and Numbers by PSR per 100000 population

	7 LOCAL AREA COORDINATION UPDATE
	Appendix 1 - OSC report Local Area Coordination 1.03.23




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
9 March 2023 (7.00  - 9.15 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, Jason Frost (Chairman), Christine Smith and 
David Taylor 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Bryan Vincent and Julie Wilkes 

Labour Group 
 

Patricia Brown and Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) 
 

Also present Julie Lamb and Ian Rusha 
 
 
24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Laurance Garrard, Jacqueline 
McArdle and Darren Wise. 
 

25 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Co-optee Julie Lamb declared an interest for item 6 as she is a social care 
worker. 
 
There were no other disclosures of interests. 
 

26 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman reminded members of the actions to be taken in case of an 
emergency. 
 

27 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6th December 2022 and special meeting 
held on 21st January 2023 were agreed as a correct record and were signed 
by the Chairman. 
 

28 POLICING NUMBERS UPDATE  
 
The Sub-Committee were presented with the 2022/23 policing numbers 
across the East Area BCU. 
 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 9 March 2023 

 

 

 

Chief Superintendent (CS) Stuart Bell presented the updated policing 
numbers to the Sub-Committee. Members noted that the vacancies of police 
staff had reduced across the BCU to just a 50 officer deficit. Members noted 
that the neighbourhood teams were fully staffed with additional resources 
put into Romford Town Centre. It was explained that all new recruits start in 
emergency response and when they move to other services it is decision 
made on a local level. CS Bell explained that measures had been put in 
place to slow them leaving without restricting them. 
 
CS Bell explained some of the challenges the Metropolitan Police Force had 
faced, including needing an update to their IT system to incorporate all of 
the new wards across London. It was also explained to members that 
concerns had been raised regarding unfit officers and female safety and 
extra resources had been put into investigating officers who had complains 
made against them. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed for a report to be brought back by the Police on 
Violence Against Women and Girls. 
 
There were no other recommendations. 
 

29 ADULT SOCIAL CARE FINANCIAL OUTTURN  
 
The Sub-Committee were presented with the Adult Social Care financial 
outturns.  
 
Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult Services, explained that Havering’s 
financial position was not too dissimilar from the nation position surrounding 
adult social care. Members also noted that the funding formula applied for 
Havering is based on data from 2013 which had been disadvantageous as it 
means the Government grant is small however the Council had received 
£2.3million additional discharge funding. It was also explained to members 
that, although the cost of energy and other services had increased, the 
Council would still be able to provide the care that residents needed. 
 
The Sub-Committee made no recommendations. 
 

30 LOCAL AREA COORDINATION UPDATE  
 
The Sub-Committee were presented with an update on the Local Area 
Coordination (LAC).  
 
Members noted that the LAC walked alongside 400 residents in areas 
covered by the LAC, which were in Rainham, Harold Hill and Collier 
Row/Havering Park). It was explained that due to the sustainability of the 
LAC it was hoped the LAC would be rolled out to Romford and Brooklands 
wards. Officers presented case studies to the Sub-Committee members 
which outlined the positive work and change the LAC was providing for 
residents.  
 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 9 March 2023 

 

 

 

The Sub-Committee agreed to bring an update report back before 
September 2023 to scrutinise the position of the LAC before funding runs 
out. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


